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JAMES E. DOYLE
GOVERNOR

MARC J. MAROTTA
SECRETARY

Division of Executive Budget and Finance
Post Office Box 7864

1 Madison, WI 53707-7864
WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF Voice (608) 266-1736

ADMINISTRATION Fax (608) 267-0372

TTY (608) 267-9629

Date: January 20, 2003
To: Stephen R. Miller, Chief
. Legislative Reference Bureau
Ve / Iy
From: Kirsten Grinde ]@4}?:(:
Team Leader 7
ECR Team

Subject: ~ Biennial Budget Drafting Request
Agency 370 — Department of Natural Resources (DNR)

" Budget Otﬁee Reguest Title:
Hunting and Fishing Fees

Reqguest Description:

The intent of this request is to modify the fish and wildlife license and permit fee
structure. I have attached a new schedule including the fees that would change.

Please let me know if you have any questions or need more information. I can be
contacted at 6-1040 or kirsten.grinde@doa.state.wi.us.

Wisconsin.gov



Fishing and hunting fee changes — those for which no increase is proposed are marked with a comment to
maintain current law.
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Stat Citation
. 29.563(2)(a)1.
. 29.563(2)(a)2.
. 29.563(2)(a)4.
. 29.563(2)(a)5.
. 29.563(2)(a)6.
. 29.563(2)(a)7.
. 29.563(2)(a)8.
. 29.563(2)(a)9.

. 29.563(2)(b)1.
. 29.563(2)(b)2.
. 29.563(2)(b)3.
. 29.563(2)(b)4.
. 29.563(2)(b)5.
. 29.563(2)(b)6.
. 29.563(2)(b)7.
. 29.563(2)(b)8.

. 29.563(3)(a)1.
. 29.563(3)(a)2.
. 29.563(3)(a)3.
. 29.563(3)(a)5.
. 29.563(3)(a)7.

. 29.563(3)(b)1.
. 29.563(3)(b)2.
. 29.563(3)(b)3.
. 29.563(3)(b)4.
. 29.563(3)(b)5.

. 29.563(3)(c)1.
. 29.563(3)(c)2.

. 29.563(4)(a)1.
. 29.563(4)(a)2.

. 290.563(4)(b)1.
29.563(4)(b)2.

. 29.563(6)(a)1.

. 29.563(12)(a)1.
. 29.563(12)(a)2.
s. 29.563(12)(a)3.

. 29.563(12)(b)

License
Small Game

Senior Citizen Small Game
12 to 17-year-old Small Game

Deer

Class A Bear
Class B Bear
Archer

Wild Turkey

Annual Small Game
Five-day Small Game
Deer

Class A Bear

Class B Bear

Archer

Fur-bearing animal
Wild Turkey

Annual

Senior Citizen

Husband and Wife
Two-day Sports Fishing
Disabled Fishing

Annual

Annual Family
Fifteen-day
Fifteen-day Family
Four-day

Inland Waters Trout

Great Lakes Trout & Salmon

Sports
Conservation Patron

Sports
anservation Patron

Trapping

Deer

Archer, Sports or Cons Patron

Other Hunting

Fishing

Current
$12.25
$5.25
$6.25
$18.25
$39.25
$6.25
$18.25
$9.25

$73.25
$41.25
$133.25
$199.25
$98.25
$133.25
$148.25
$53.25

$13.25
$6.25
$23.25
$9.25
$6.25

$33.25
$51.25
$19.25
$29.25
$14.25

$7.00
$7.00

$41.25
$107.25

$238.25
$572.25

$17.25

$10.256
$10.25/$7.25
$6.25

$6.25

Proposed

$20.25

$8.25

$9.25
$30.25
$53.25
$14.25
$30.25
$14.25

$88.25
$53.25
$163.25
$249.25
$118.25
$163.25
$168.25
$61.25

$21.25
$10.25
$34.25
$15.25
$10.25

$43.25
$69.25
$25.25
.$44.25
$19.25

$7.00
$9.75

- $56.25
$137.25

$273.25
$597.25

$19.25
"$12.25

Gov.
Decision

$18.25

$8.25

$8.25
$30.25
$47.25
$12.25
$30.25
$12.25

$78.25
$48.25
$158.25
$249.25
$108.25
$158.25
$158.25
$58.25

$19.25
$9.25
$34.25
$13.25
$9.25

$39.25
$64.25
$23.25
$39.25
$17.25

$7.00
$9.75

$51.25
$137.25

$273.25
$597.25

$19.25
$12.25

$12.25/$9.25 $12.25/$9.25

$9.25
$8.25

$7.25
$8.25

(same as current law)
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Dot o |
1 AN AcT ...; relating to: the budget.
AN AN

\\\ Analysis by the Legislative Referenc\:f BuretN

\ NATURAL RESOURCES ",

FISH, GAME, AND WILDLIFE” q

~ This bill increases various resident and nonresident license Gtk
including resident small game, deer, Class A and Class B bear, archer, wild turkey,
annual fishing, husband and wife fishing, & < t-a
conservation patron, dnd trapping}fnonresident annual small game, deer, Class )
and Class B bear, archer, wild \ngkey, annual fishing, annual family fishing, sport plain
and conservation patronyandduplicate deer, archer, sports, conservation patro
other hunting, and fishing licenses. 7 4,7 _: so ¢ nereases i e Q?e .

For further information see the state fiscal estimate, which will be printed%s

an appendix to this bill.

Groet-ERkes trom—ard-salEnony sponts,

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do
enact as follows: ’

2 SECTION 1. 29.563 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
v v
3 29.563 (2) (a) 1. Small game: $12.25 $18.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109.
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SECTION 2
V4
1 SECTION 2. 29.563 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
A
2 29.563 (2) (a) 2. Small game issued to a resident senior citizen: $5.25 $8.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 1

3 SECTION 3. 29.563 (2) (a) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (2) (a) 4. Small game issued to 12—year—olds to 17—year—olis;§%g

5 M(

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, le
6 SECTION 4. 29.563 (2) (a) 5. of the statutes 1s amended to read:
7 29.563 (2) (a) 5. Deer: $18.925 $30.25.
History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 1
8 SECTION 5. 29.563 (2) (a) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:
9 29.563 (2) (a) 6. Class A bear: $39.25 $47 .25.
History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 1
10 SECTION 6. 29.563 (2) (a) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:
11 29.563 (2) (a) 7. Class B bear. $6.25 m.
History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 1
12 SECTION 7. 29. 563 (2) (a) 8. of the statutes is amended to read:
13 29.563 (2) (a) 8. Archer: $18.25 $30.25.
History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17,56,1
14 SECTION 8. 29.563 (2) (a) 9. of the statutes is amended to read:
15 29.563 (2) (a) 9. Wild turkey: $9.25 $12.25.
History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 10§/
16 SECTION 9. 29.563 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
17 29.563 (2) (b) 1. Annual small game: $73.25 $78.25.
History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a, 16, 17, 56, 109.
18 - SEcCTION 10. 29.563 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
19 29.563 (2) (b) 2. Five—day small game: $41.25 $48.25.
History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109. \/
20 SEcTION 11, 29. 563 (2) (b) 8. of the statutes is amended to read:
21 29.563 (2) (b) 3. Deer: $133.25 $158.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109. \/

22 SECTION 12. 29.563 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes i 1s amended to read:
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SECTION 12

v
29.563 (2) (b) 4. Class A bear: $199.25 $249.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109.

SECTION 13. 29.563 (2) (b) 5\{)f the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 5. Class B bear: $98.25 $108.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109\/

SECTION 14. 29.563 (2) (b) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 6. Archer: $133.25 $15§.2§.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109\/

SECTION 15, 29.563 (2) (b) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 7. Fur—bearing animal: $148.25 $158.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109.

SECTION 16. 29.563 (2) (b) 8.\<)f the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 8. Wild turkey: $53-25 $5§.25\./

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 1

o/
SECTION 17. 29.563 3) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (8) (a) 1. Annual: $l3.—25 $19.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109, \/

SECTION 18. 29.563 (3) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
29 563 (3) (a) 2. Annual fishing issued to a resident senior citizen: $6.—25 $9.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109\/

SECTION 19. 29.563 (8) (a) 8. of the statutes i s amended to read:
- 29.563 (3) (a) 3. Husband and wife: $23.25 $34.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109, \/

SECTION 20. 29.563 (3) (a) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (3) (a) 5. Two—day sports fishing: $9.25 $13.25.,

History: 1997 a. 248; l999a 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109.

SECTION 21. 29. 563 (3) (a) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (3) (a) 7. Annual or temporary fishing issued to a disabled person under
s. 29.193 (3) (a) or (b) or (3m): $6.25 $9.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109.

v
SECTION 22. 29.563 3) (b) 1. to 5. of the statutes are amended to read:
29.563 (3) (b) 1. Annual: $33.25 $§9.25.
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'SECTION 22
; Vi
1 . 2. Annual family: $,5'1‘25 64.25.
2 3. Fifteen—day: $19-25 $23.25.
3 4. Fifteen—day family: $29.25 $§Q.25.\/
@ /tFour—day $14.25 $17.95.
chece A
History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109.\/
5 SECTION 23. 29.563 (3) (c) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
v
6 29.563 (3) (c) 2. Great Lakes trout and salmon: $7 $9.75.
History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 1
T SECTION 24. 29.563 (4) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
8 29.563 (4) (a) 1. Sports: $41.25 $51.25Vdr a greater amount at the applicant’s
9 option.
flistory: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109.
10 SECTION 25. 29.563 (4) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
11 29 563 (4) (a) 2. Conservatlon patron: $107.25 $137. 25 or a greater amount at
12 the applicant’s option.
History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109.
13 SECTION 26. 29.563 (4) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
v v
14 29.563 (4) (b) 1. Sports: -$238.25 $273.25 or a greater amount at the applicant’s
15 option. |
. History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109.
16 SECTION 27. 29.563 (4) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
17 29.563 (4) (b) 2. Conservation patron: $572.25 $597 .25 or a greater amount at

18 the applicant’s option.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109\/

19 SECTION 28. 29.563 (6) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
20 29.563 (6) (a) 1. Trapping: $17.25 $19.25\./

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109. ‘

v
21 SECTION 29. 29.563 (12) (a) 1. to 3. of the statutes are amended to read:
22 29.563 (12) (a) 1. Deer: $10.25 $12.2§.
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SECTION 29

V4
2. Archer, sports or conservation patron: $10.25 $12.25 if deer tags are
included; $7-25 $9.25\gfter open season and deer tags are not included.
4
3. Other hunting: $6.25 $7.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 1

SEcTION 30. 29.563 (12) (b%f the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (12) (b) Fishing. Fishing: $6.25 $8.25.

History: 1997 a. 248; 1999 a. 9, 32, 47, 63, 186; 2001 a. 16, 17, 56, 109.
‘ (END)
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DOA.......Grinde —-BB0387 Hunting and fishing license fees

FoR 2003-05 BUDGET — NoT READY FOR INTRODUCTION

AN AcT ...; relating to: the budget.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau
NATURAL RESOURCES

FISH, GAME, AND WILDLIFE

This bill increases various resident and nonresident license fees, including
resident small game, deer, Class A and Class B bear, archer, wild turkey, annual
fishing, husband and wife fishing, sports, conservation patron, and trapping
licenses; nonresident annual small game, deer, Class A and Class B bear, archer, wild
turkey, annual fishing, annual family fishing, sports, and conservation patron
licenses; and duplicate deer, archer, sports, conservation patron, other hunting, and
fishing licenses. The bill also increases the fee for Great Lakes trout and salmon
stamps.

For further information see the state fiscal estimate, which will be printed as
an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do
enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 29.563 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 1. Small game: $12.25 $18.25.
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SECTION 2
SECTION 2. 29.563 (2) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 2. Small game issued to a resident senior citizen: $5.25 $8.25.
SECTION 3. 29.563 (2) (a) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 4. Small game issued to 12—year—olds to 17—year—olds: $6.25
$8.25.
SECTION 4. 29.563 (2) (a) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 5. Deer: $18.25 $30.25.
SECTION 5. 29.563 (2) (a) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 6. Class A bear: $39.25 $47.25.
SECTION 6. 29.563 (2) (a) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 7. Class B bear: $6-25 $12.25.
SECTION 7. 29.563 (2) (a) 8. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 8. Archer: $18.25 $30.25.
SECTION 8. 29.563 (2) (a) 9. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (a) 9. Wild turkey: $9.25 $12.25.
SECTION 9. 29.563 (2) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 1. Annual small game: $73-25 $78.25.
SECTION 10. 29.563 (2) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 2. Five—day small game: $41.25 $48.25.
SECTION 11. 29.563 (2) (b) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 3. Deer: $133.25 $158.25.
SECTION 12. 29.563 (2) (b) 4. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 4. Class A bear: $199.25 $249.25.
SECTION 13. 29.563 (2) (b) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 5. Class B bear: $98.-25 $108.25.
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SECTION 14. 29.563 (2) (b) 6. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 6. Archer: $133.25 $158.25.

SECTION 15. 29.563 (2) (b) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 7. Fur-bearing animal: $148.25 $158.25.
SECTION 16. 29.563 (2) (b) 8. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (2) (b) 8. Wild turkey: $53.25 $58.25.

SECTION 17. 29.563 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (3) (a) 1. Annual: $13.25 $19.25.

SECTION 18. 29.563 (3) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (3) (a) 2. Annual fishing issued to a resident senior citizen:

SECTION 19. 29.563 (3) (a) 3. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (3) (a) 3. Husband and wife: $23.25 $34.25.

SECTION 20. 29.563 (3) (a) 5. of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (3) (a) 5. Two—day sports fishing: $9—25 $13.25.

SECTION 21. 29.563 (3) (a) 7. of the statutes is amended to read:

LRB-1635/1
RPN:jld:pg
SECTION 14

$6.25 $9.25.

29.563 (3) (a) 7. Annual or temporary fishing issued to a disabled person under

s. 29.193 (3) (a) or (b) or (3m): $6-25 $9.25.

SECTION 22. 29.563 (3) (b) 1. to 5. of the statutes are amended to read:

29.563 (3) (b) 1. Annual: $33.25 $39.25.
2. Annual family: $51.25 $64.25.

3. Fifteen—day: $19.25 $23.25.

4. Fifteen—day family: $29.25 $39.25.
5. Four—day: $14.25 $17.25.

SECTION 23. 29.563 (3) (c) 2. of the statufes is amended to read:

- 29.563 (3) (c) 2. Great Lakes trout and salmon: $7 $9.75.
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SECTION 24

SECTION 24. 29.563 (4) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (4) (a) 1. Sports: $41.25 $51.25 or a greater amount at the applicant’s
option.

SECTION 25. 29.563 (4) (a) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (4) (a) 2. Conservation patron: $107.25 $137.25 or a greater amount at
the applicant’s option.

SECTION 26. 29.563 (4) (b) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (4) (b) 1. Sports: $238.25 $273.25 or a greater amount at the applicant’s
option.

SECTION 27. 29.563 (4) (b) 2. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (4) (b) 2. Conservation patron: $572.25 $597.25 or a greater amount at

the applicant’s option.

SECTION 28. 29.563 (6) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:

29.563 (6) (a) 1. Trapping: $17.25 $19.25.

SECTION 29. 29.563 (12) (a) 1. to 3. of the statutes are amended to read:

29.563 (12) (a) 1. Deer: $10.25 $12.25.

2. Archer, sports or conservation patron: $10.25 $12.25 if deer tags are
included; $7-25 $9.25 after open season and deer tags are not included.

3. Other hunting: $6-25 $7.25.

SECTION 30. 29.563 (12) (b) of the statutes is amended to read:
29.563 (12) (b) Fishing. Fishing: $6.25 $8.25.

(END)



